

State of Florida  
-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-



RECEIVED - PSC  
MAY 30 PM 2:05

**Public Service Commission** RECORDS AND REPORTING

---

**DATE:** May 29, 2001  
**TO:** Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Records and Reporting  
**FROM:** Noreen Davis, Director, Division of Legal Services *N. Davis*  
Walter D'Haeseleer, Director, Division of Competitive Services *WD*  
**RE:** Docket No. 001317-TI; Initiation of show cause proceedings against RJM Card Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Rules 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, 25-24.920, F.A.C., Standards for Prepaid Calling Services and Consumer Disclosure, 25-24.915, F.A.C., Tariffs and Price Lists, 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, and 25-24.480(2)(a) and (b), F.A.C., Records and Reports; Rules Incorporated.

---

Order No. PSC-01-0092-SC-TI, issued January 11, 2001, states that Docket No. 001317-TI may be closed upon the resolution of all the show cause matters. RJM Card Services, Inc. has failed to respond to the show cause order, request a hearing, or remit the appropriate fines. Pursuant to the Commission's Order, the company's certificate number 6096 should be canceled effective February 1, 2001. Also pursuant to the order, the fines have been forwarded to the Comptroller's Office for collection. Hence, all show cause issues have been resolved and this docket should now be closed.

*OK  
SM  
5/31/01*

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06844 MAY 31 01

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING